does have deferred revenue for prepaid case and labeling and storage services which have been collected from B&G
for Green Giant bill and hold sales.

Contract Costs

We have identified certain incremental costs to obtain a contract, primarily sales commissions, requiring capitalization
under the new standard.  The Company continues to expense these costs as incurred because the amortization period
for the costs would have been one year or less.  The Company does not incur significant fulfillment costs requiring
capitalization.

Impact of Adoption

Due to the changes in ASC 606, the September 30, 2017 inventory increased $3.9 million and deferred revenue
increased $4.2 million. There were no material impacts to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.  The
following table summarizes the impact of our adoption of ASC 606 on a full retrospective basis on selected
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Net Earnings (Loss) items.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings (Loss) (in thousands)
For the Three Months Ended

September 30,

2017

Edgar Filing: Seneca Foods Corp - Form 10-Q

26

As
Reported

(1)

606
Adjustments

Less
Discontinued
Operations

As
Adjusted

Net sales $338,470 $35,789 $ ( 46,595 ) $327,664
Cost of products sold 321,059 34,253 ( 49,319 ) 305,993
Gross profit (loss) 17,411 1,536 2,724 21,671
Operating (loss) income (1,409 ) 1,536 3,572 3,699
Loss (earnings) before income taxes (4,842 ) 3,005 4,105 2,268
Net loss (earnings) from continuing operations (2,958 ) 1,858 2,543 1,443

For the Six Months Ended
September 30,

2017
As
Reported

(1)

606
Adjustments

Less
Discontinued
Operations

As
Adjusted

Net sales $627,397 $27,524 $ ( 86,082 ) $568,839
Cost of products sold 594,451 27,233 ( 88,017 ) 533,667
Gross profit (loss) 32,946 291 1,935 35,172
Operating (loss) income (796 ) 291 3,471 2,966
Loss (earnings) before income taxes (7,425 ) 3,227 4,543 345
Net loss (earnings) from continuing operations (3,938 ) 1,996 2,752 810

(1) These reported amounts for the three and six months ended September 30, 2017 are restated amounts.  See the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2018 which was filed on June 29, 2018 and the
amended 10-Q filed September 7, 2018 for more information on the restatement.

11

Edgar Filing: Seneca Foods Corp - Form 10-Q

27

Table of Contents

SENECA FOODS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

September 29, 2018

5. Inventories

First-In, First-Out (“FIFO”) based inventory costs exceeded LIFO based inventory costs by $134,953,000 as of the end